Notes on meeting of St Stephens House Surgery PPG

held at 7:30 PM on Thursday, 12 July 2012 at the surgery.

Present:
David Mitchell-Baker (DMB) Chair

Suzanne Adamson (SA)

Simon Ling (SL)
Alison Mills (AM)

Alan Walker (AW)

Sue Worsfold (SW)

Peter Stanyard (PS)-notes

Apologies:

Nigel Harman (NH)

Anthony Kasozi (AK)

Sylvia Sharland (SS)

Steve Reeves (SR)

Patricia Wiltshire (PW)

Gerard van Tonder (GVT)
Absent:

Val Fidler (VF)
Shaun O’Neill (SON)
Michael Wagland (MW)

1) Preamble:

a) DMB invited those present to introduce themselves so as to familiarise us with each other; not everyone having been at every meeting.
b) The problem of receiving multiple copies of emails was discussed and it was resolved that when replying to emails from DMB group members would use the “Reply” function on their browser and not “Reply All”.  For less general correspondence the list of personal email addresses could be used while always remembering that they should be treated as confidential.

2) Approval of notes

a) The notes of the meeting of 17 May 2012 were approved as a correct record.  The amendment to the notes of the meeting of 17 April 2012 relating telephone access to the doctors should remove the impression that doctors are available to “reply by appointment” and confirm the system by which

b) Patients are invited to leave message with the front desk and a reply would be made by a Receptionist unless the matter in hand needs specific input by a Doctor in person.

3) Mattes arising not elsewhere in the agenda
a) Group members’ interests

DMB will send an email asking members of the group to restate their areas of interest relevant to the PPG. (Patient Participation Group)

b) Cost of Epsom A&E (Accident and Emergency Department at Epsom General Hospital) visits.
The PCT (Primary Care Trust) wants the practice to send letters to those patients who attend A&E when the surgery is open.
CSHS (Central Surrey Health Services) lead by Hilary Trebble, known to some group members, are seeking to improve process in this area.

The League of Friends of Leatherhead Hospital also report work by CSHS there.
c) COPD (Chronic Obstructive Pulmonary Disease)

The new protocol by which COPD patients will be provided with standby stocks of/prescriptions for their appropriate drugs will be introduced by invitation to a personal consultation with a Doctor.
d) Clinical Commissioning
St Stephen’s will be part of Surrey Downs Clinical Commissioning Group (SDCCG) which includes Mid-Surrey, Medlincs, East Elmbridge and Dorking.

(Subsequent to the meeting DMB circulated the SDCCG Newsletter for July 2012)

e) Changing Medicines
Software developed by the Pharmacy Group at the PCT called the Prescribing Advisory Database (PAD) is now generally available accessed by www.app.surreyhealth.nhs.uk/gpview/default.html
Group members are asked to give feedback to the Doctors.
f) Software Changes at St Stephen’s
The practice software was not changed.  The imposed timetable was too rushed, complex and risky.

AW is reviewing the market and likes the look of a product called System 1 but no decision is imminent nor will one be taken precipitously.

g) Newsletter for St Stephen’s
SC has given AW ideas.  There was a discussion comparing the practice booklet provided by Gilbert House compared with the leaflet approach at St Stephen’s.
h) The size of the St Stephen’s practice

It was noted that patient numbers at St Stephen’s are increasing; 5354 registered at the date of the meeting.
i) NAPP (National Association of Patient Participation)
Discussion of the NAPP literature was postponed to the next meeting.
j) Blood Pressure Monitor
It was decided that the PPG will raise the money for the practice to buy another monitor.  Ideas mooted included:
Christmas raffle - need to get prizes donated, print tickets and get a licence.

Quiz night – speak to SS who runs them with husband David.
Barn dance – easy to fill APMH (Ashtead Peace Memorial Hall)
k) Flower beds at St Stephen’s
AW was joined by the whole meeting in expressing appreciation for the work done on the flower beds at St Stephen’s by SR.
l) Car Park

The lines have not been done yet.  It is still raining.
(It was pouring again at the time of the meeting. Ed.)
Unfortunately the improvement to the St Stephen’s car park fence is not to the liking of our neighbours.  AW is seeking to resolve the matter.
m) PPG members’ sessions in the waiting room

This was adjourned to discussion at the next meeting.
n) Name badges for St Stephen’s staff.

This is still in hand.  We might consider name badges for PPG members for when they are in contact with patients in a PPG role.
o) Formalising status of PPG

DMB referred the meeting to the NAPP template constitution for discussion at a future meeting.

4) Questionnaires
NAPP provide template questionnaires.

We could develop one on a topic PPG might agree such as

Diabetes.
St Stephen’s has 200+ diabetic patients registered who should be seen every 6 months.  All diabetic patients are invited to attend the diabetic clinic every 6 months but, as it is voluntary, not all are seen on that frequency.

The national cover for diabetes is poor but St Stephen’s rates Very Good on QOF (Quality and Outcomes Framework); overall score was 995.7 out of 1000 points.
However, replies to a questionnaire may show that St Stephen’s (and national cover) could be able to enhance services.
5) Practice Manager’s report
a) AW showed the meeting a folder published by the Care Quality Commission (CQC). It comprised heaps of paperwork but it was considered that we could pick some sections relevant to the PPG. DMB, SA, AM and PS said they would be interested in looking at and reviewing a relevant section.

AW said he would contact them to make appropriate arrangements.
b) St Stephen will move on to the NHS computerised records programme.

AW referred to a presentation on NHS records. He explained that before being accepted for the NHS records programme a practice has to achieve paperlite accreditation. St Stephens planned to seek that accreditation in the near future. AM is the local area authority for this status.

When paperlite status is achieved records can then be uploaded to the "spine" but this does not make them generally or locally accessible.

The first step in achieving paperlite is to get your data into a good enough condition including the record of those who have opted out.

For those who have not opted out the only information uploaded to the spine will be:

· acute medications:

for six months

· repeat medications:
for 18 months

· discontinued medications
for six months

· adverse reactions

· allergies.

Patients can ask their doctor to add information but they will have to opt in. This is different to the last published documents from NHS issued in March 2010 entitled "Changes to your Health Record". It is assumed that a new document will be issued to reflect the coalition government new rules in this matter but nothing has appeared yet.

Scotland and Wales have a different system.

6) Pharmacy in The Street

7) The meeting enthusiastically supported the application by the Buckley Pharmacy to replace the outlet which Lloyds had closed and vacated in The Street.  DMB had written as chair of the PPG and PS had written with a different slant as a private individual. Both letters will be circulated to PPG members as a matter of interest and possible use as sources of argument to use in PPG members’ own letters.  The address to write to will be included.
(This has been done already. Ed.)
8) NHS records

AM gave a presentation about the NHS records project which was both interesting and reassuring.  It confirmed AW’s points and enlarged on the subject, giving detail of the physical and electronic security regimes that will surround the data held on the system.  Fears about unauthorised access to records were addressed as was to subject of unfettered authorisation giving access to those without real need of the data. 
9) Wider consultation with St Stephen patients

NAPP website includes advice on the development of e-groups. This is a topic for the next meeting.

10) NHS reorganisation

It was noted that nationally doctors do not like the job of clinical commissioning.  At St Stephen's is reasonably well positioned for this role.
A monitoring programme for over 75s, called Staywell75, has been trialled in Cirencester and found to provide significant early warning of age-related disease especially dementia.

11) Commission show

It was noted that Fiona Phillips would be speaking at this event on a subject related to getting parents assessed and helped.
12) Date of next meeting

The next meeting of PPG will be held at the surgery on Thursday, 20 September 2012 at 19.30 (07.30 pm)
End.
Drafted by PGS on Thursday, 26 July 2012:08:17. revised Friday, 14 September 2012.  Agreed with changes, as underlined in para 4), at meeting on 20 Sept 2012.
.

Page 1 of 5

